Air Force. 

(iii) Description: On July 25, 2024, Congress 
was notified by congressional certification 
transmittal number 24–62 of the possible 
sale, under Section 36(b)(1) of the Arms Ex-
port Control Act, of the Government of Bel-
gium’s request to buy one hundred ninety-six 
(196) Guided Bomb Unit (GBU)–53/B Small Di-
ameter Bombs Increment II (SDB–II) All Up- 
Rounds (AURs). Also included were SDB–II 
Weapons Load Crew Trainers (WLCT); train-
ing aids and devices; spare and repair parts, 
consumables, accessories, and repair and re-

[...]

and other related ele-
ments of logistics and program support. The 
estimated total cost was $115 million. Major 
Defense Equipment (MDE) constituted $78 
million of this total. 

This transmittal notifies the inclusion of 
the following additional MDE items: two 
hundred eighty-eight (288) GBU–53/B Small 
Diameter Bombs Increment II (SDB–II). The 
following non-MDE items will also be in-
cluded: major and minor modifications; and 
other related elements of logistics and pro-
gram support. The estimated total value of 
the new items is $124 million.